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Minutes for Wednesday April 13, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston High School East Auditorium by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday April 13 at 6:30 pm. Also present Steven Carrera, David Imondi, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. 
Christine Cole, Adam Sepe, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
mark manocchia 34 julia avenue narragansett ri 02882 (own/app)
113 Norwood Avenue

robert l corsi 300 bungy road North scituate ri 02857 (own/app)
michael and lisa montanaro 90 bateman avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app)
OLD BUSINESS
WARD 4

west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)

306 Scituate Avenue This application was CONTINUED to 5/11/16
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
mark manocchia 34 julia avenue narragansett ri 02882 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 16’ X 32’+/- one story additional living unit to an existing two-family dwelling at 113 Norwood Avenue. AP 2/3, lot 823, area 8435+/- SF, zoned B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney. Filed 2/18/16.

A motion to approve was made by S Carrera.  The vote was 1 in favor and 4 against and the motion did not carry.  As such the Petition was DENIED.   Voting nay; David Imondi, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and S Minicucci. C Cole, A Sepe, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Residential, less than 10.39 units per acre. 

2. The applicant’s lot contains a 2 family, which currently has a density of 10.33 units per acre, and is consistent with the density prescribed in the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The proposed addition for an additional dwelling unit will result in a density of 15.5 units per acre, which is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
4. The lot contains an existing parking area for 4 cars, double parked located in the right front yard area of the lot. 

5. The site plan shows a new parking area on the left front yard of the lot that will hold 2 cars, parked end to end. A retaining wall and front lawn will have to be removed to install this parking area in the front yard. 

6. Both parking areas require vehicles to back out onto Norwood Avenue. 

7. The proposed addition will be attached to the rear of the house, with its own entrance.

8. The existing house has restricted side yard setbacks of 3.87’ on the right, and 6.75’ on the left.

9. According to the site plan submitted, the rear door from the apartment on the left will be blocked by the proposed new addition.

10. The Board found that adding a third unit was too intensive for the Parcel

11. The Board found that the proposal was not consistent with the Comprehensive plan

In this case, the Board further finds that the application does not involve a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property and was not the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has not met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
robert l corsi 300 bungy road North scituate ri 02857 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to reduce an existing two-family dwelling to a one-family dwelling and leave on a proposed [parcel 2] 4500+/- SF undersized lot with restricted front and corner side-yard setback and build a new 26’ X 40’ single family dwelling on the proposed [parcel 1] abutting 4800+/- SF lot [parcel 1] at 63 Governor Street. AP 8/2, lots 656, 657, 658, area 9600+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard lots of record. Claudio M Marasco Esq. Filed 3/7/16.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by L Carlino and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the board. C Cole, A Sepe, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The area of proposed parcel 2 (4,500 S.F.) is listed incorrectly in the application above.  The correct area is 4,800 sq. ft.

2. The application also lists A-6 as the zoning, which is incorrect.  The correct zoning is B-2.

3. The applicant’s property has received a preliminary approval for the Minor Subdivision creating these undersized lots, pending Zoning Approval.

4. The lots have the required frontages of 60 ft. minimum. 

5. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Residential, Less than 10.39 Units per Acre. Recognizing that although this area of the City is Zoned B-2, the area located within the 400 ft. radius, is a densely developed neighborhood with a calculated density of  13.1 units per acre.  This area does not conform with a typical density for a B-2 Zone of less than 10.39 units per acre.

6. The proposed new single family does not meet the required 25’ front yard setback, but instead is proposing an 18’ setback from Governor St. 
7. The proposed side yard setbacks are 8’ and 12’ and the rear yard setback is 34’.

8. The Board found the proposal to be a less intensive use of the property.

9. The applicant testified about the project and there were no objections to the proposal.

 In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Substandard lots of record.
michael and lisa montanaro 90 bateman avenue cranston ri 02920 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 15’ X 24’+/- two story, garage with living room above, addition to an existing single family dwelling with restricted side yard setback at 90 Bateman Avenue. AP 15/1, lot 618, area 10,132+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney. Filed 2/26/16.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Norcliffe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the board. C Cole, A Sepe, D Capuano and P McFarland did not vote on this application.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The property received a Zoning variance in December 2000, under a different owner, to convert a two car garage into living space.

2. The existing single family use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 7.26 to 3.64 Units per acre.
3. The proposed two story, single car garage addition will have a 5.1 ft. side yard setback, where 10 ft. is required per the Zoning Code.

4. Fifteen out of the forty-three single family dwellings in the neighborhood have restricted side yard setbacks.
5. Forty feet separates the proposed addition from the house on the abutting lot to the left.
6. The applicant testified about the project and there were no objections to the proposal.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
OLD BUSINESS
west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 72 unit apartment complex with building height in excess of that allowed by ordinance at 306 Scituate Avenue. AP 20/2, lot 2113 & 2117, area 259,000+/- SF, zoned A-20 & B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S DiBona Esq. filed 1/8/16. 

This application was CONTINUED to 5/13/16.
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM
______________________________________
